

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

XAVIER BECCERA, *et al.*,

Defendants.

No. 8:21-CV-00198-PWG

**COMBINED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE AUDIT GUIDELINES WERE LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED.....1

 A. The Audit Guidelines Are Consistent with the Unambiguous Meaning of the 340B Statute.2

 B. The Audit Guidelines Are a Reasonable Exercise of the Secretary’s Discretion, and Should be Awarded Deference.6

II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE-DISPUTE RESOLUTION MECHANISM MANDATED BY CONGRESS WAS LAWFULLY ESTABLISHED.....10

 A. The ADR Rule Complies with the APA.....10

 B. *Arthrex* Confirms That ADR Board Members Are Lawfully Appointed Inferior Officers.....14

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Mining Congress v. Marshall,
671 F.2d 1251 (10th Cir. 1982)14

Catholic Legal Immigr. Network, Inc. v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Review,
2021 WL 184359 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2021).....12

Chevron Oil Co. v. Andrus,
588 F.2d 1383 (5th Cir. 1979).....17

Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA,
480 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2020).....12, 13

City of Portland v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13

Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n,
990 F.2d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12, 14

Crutchfield v. Cty. Of Hanover, VA,
325 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 2003) 6

Def. of Wildlife v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
931 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2019).....11

Edmond v. United States,
520 U.S. 651 (1997)18

Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)18

Glass Packaging Inst. v. Regan,
737 F.2d 1083 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....14

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982)4

Hibbs v. Winn,
542 U.S. 88 (2004).....4

ICC v. Jersey City,
322 U.S. 503 (1944)14, 15, 17

Kalaris v. Donovan,
697 F.2d 376 (1983).....18

Lynch v. Jackson,
853 F.3d 116 (4th Cir. 2017)4

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007)11

Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 883 (2018)5

Mobil Oil Expl. & Producing Se. Inc. v. United Distrib. Cos.,
498 U.S. 211 (1991)11

Morrow v. Clayton,
326 F.2d 36 (10th Cir. 1963)17

N.C. Growers’ Ass’n, Inc. v. United Farm Workers,
702 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2012)11, 13

N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)3, 4

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.,
116 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 1997)13

Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.,
503 U.S. 407 (1992)3

Ohio Valley Env’t Coal. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
No. 3:08–0979, 2013 WL 1305732 (S.D. W. Va. Mar. 28, 2013)13

P & V Enterprises v. U.S Army Corps of Engineers,
516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008)12

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (“PETA”) v. USDA,
861 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2017)6

Retail Industry Leaders Ass’n v. Fielder,
475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2007)3

Reytblatt v. U.S. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997)13, 14

Serono Labs., Inc. v. Shalala,
158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)8, 10

South Carolina ex rel. Tindal v. Block,
717 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1983)11

U.S. v. Deaton,
332 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 2003)3

United States v. Kwai Fun Wong,
575 U.S. 402 (2015)12

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
435 U.S. 519 (1978)14

Yi v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
412 F.3d 526 (4th Cir. 2005) 8, 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)10

5 U.S.C. § 7513.....19

35 U.S.C. § 3(c)19

35 U.S.C. § 616, 18

42 U.S.C. § 256b.....*passim*

Regulations

42 C.F.R. 10.21(c)(2)11

42 C.F.R. § 10.20(a)(1)(ii).....18

42 C.F.R. § 10.24(d).....18

Mfr. Audit Guidelines and Dispute Resolution Process 0905-ZA-19,
61 Fed. Reg. 65,406 (Dec. 12, 1996)2, 6, 8, 9

Notice Regarding 340B Drug Pricing Program-Contract Pharmacy Serv.,
75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010)7

Other Authorities

GAO, *Government Auditing Standards* ¶ 3.58 (2018 rev.),
available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-368g.pdf>.....10

Number, Oxford English Dictionary,
<https://www.oed.com/view/Entry/129082?rskey=VDBT7x&result=1&isAdvanced=false#eid>
.....2
